

HB0180/923097/1

BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 180

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, strike “an” and substitute “a certain”; strike beginning with “occurring” in line 4 down through “front” in line 5 and substitute “of a user”; in line 6, strike “each” and substitute “the”; in the same line, strike “of an automated teller machine”; and strike beginning with “requiring” in line 9 down through “dates” in line 10 and substitute “providing that an operator of a certain automated teller machine is not in violation of certain provisions of this Act under certain circumstances; providing that certain provisions of this Act do not apply to certain automated teller machines under certain circumstances; providing that this Act applies only to automated teller machines first installed on or after a certain date”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 4, insert:

“(A) THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO AN AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINE THAT IS:

(1) LOCATED INSIDE A BUILDING UNLESS:

(I) THE BUILDING IS A FREESTANDING INSTALLATION THAT EXISTS SOLELY TO PROVIDE AN ENCLOSURE FOR THE AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINE; OR

(II) A USER OF THE AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINE IS ABLE TO CONDUCT A TRANSACTION FROM OUTSIDE THE BUILDING; OR

(Over)

(2) OPERATED BY A FINANCIAL INSTITUTION, UNLESS THE AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINE IS LOCATED AT, WITHIN, OR ATTACHED TO PREMISES OWNED OR UNDER THE CONTROL OF THE FINANCIAL INSTITUTION.;

in lines 5 and 11, strike “(A)” and “(B)”, respectively, and substitute “(B)” and “(C)”, respectively; in line 5, after “MACHINE” insert “SUBJECT TO THIS SECTION”; in line 7, strike “OCCURRING WITHIN A MINIMUM OF 3 FEET IN FRONT”; in line 8, after “OF” insert “A USER AS THE USER PERFORMS A TRANSACTION AT”; and in line 11, strike “(A)” and substitute “(B)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, after line 13, insert:

“(D) AN OPERATOR OF AN AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINE SUBJECT TO THIS SECTION IS NOT IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION IF A VIDEO CAMERA REQUIRED UNDER SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION MALFUNCTIONS DUE TO A REASON NOT WITHIN THE OPERATOR’S CONTROL.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, strike beginning with the first “an” in line 14 down through “(1)” in line 16 and substitute “this Act applies only to automated teller machines first installed”; and strike beginning with “, shall” in line 16 down through “2011” in line 19.